District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised August 24, 2018 Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID	nAPP2331719355
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Release Notification

Responsible Party

			Kes	shons	ible rai i	y	
Responsible Party Hilcorp Energy Company			OGRID 372171				
Contact Name Mitch Killough					Contact Telephone 713-757-5247		
Contact ema	Contact email mkillough@hilcorp.com				Incident #	nAPP2331719	355
Contact mail 77002	ling address	1111 Travis Stre	eet, Houston, Tex	xas			
			Locatio	n of F	Release S	ource	
Latitude 36.8	346577		(NAD 83 in	decimal de	Longitude	-108.102394	
Sita Nama I	C Vally 2C	1					
Site Name L		: 11/2/2023 @ 03	2:00 nm (MT)		Site Type API# 30-0		
Date Release	Discovered	: 11/2/2023 @ 03	5:00 piii (M11)		AP1# 30-0	43-33237	
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range		County		7
В	4	30N	12W	San	Juan		
Crude Oi						justification for the	e volumes provided below)
Crude Oi	1	Volume Releas	ed (bbls)			Volume Recovered (bbls)	
Noduced Produced	Produced Water		Volume Released (bbls) 40 bbls			below)	overed (bbls) 39 bbls (refer to note
		Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in produced water >10,000 mg/l?			e in the	⊠ Yes □ No	
Condensate Volume Released (bbls)				Volume Recovered (bbls)			
☐ Natural C	Gas	Volume Releas	ed (Mcf)			Volume Recovered (Mcf)	
Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units		s)	Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)				
Cause of Rel	ease:						
surrounding standing fluid determined the from migration	the 120-bbl d from with hat a hole ha ng horizonta	BGT. Upon disco in the cribbing. S ad formed at the b ally off the pad sur	overy, the well w pill volume was ottom of the BG' rface.	vas shut- determir T, most	in pending rened to be 40 l	epairs. The oper bbls produced w	nding in the wooden cribbing rator called in a water truck to remove all water. After further investigation, it was wooden cribbing prevented spilled fluids
The spill amo	ount was det	termined by opera	tor's production	data.			

Page 2 of 6

Incident ID	nAPP2331719355
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Was this a major release as defined by	If YES, for what reason(s) does the respons	ble party consider this a major release?
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?	The spill amount exceeded 25 bbls.	
⊠ Yes □ No		
If YES, was immediate no	otice given to the OCD? By whom? To who	m? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
Mitch Killough notified the	he NMOCD and BLM-FFO via 24-hour emai	I notification on 11/3/2023 at 03:44 pm CT.
	Initial Res	ponse
The responsible p	party must undertake the following actions immediately	unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury
☐ The source of the rele	ease has been stopped.	
☐ The impacted area ha	as been secured to protect human health and the	e environment.
Released materials ha	ave been contained via the use of berms or dil	es, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.
<u> </u>	ecoverable materials have been removed and	
If all the actions described	d above have <u>not</u> been undertaken, explain w	ny:
Hilcorp acknowledges that		thin the wooden cribbing, per the water hauler's ticket. However, of exact and was most likely rounded up. For this C-141 e ground surface and could not be recovered.
has begun, please attach	a narrative of actions to date. If remedial ef	nediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation forts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred ase attach all information needed for closure evaluation.
regulations all operators are public health or the environr failed to adequately investig	required to report and/or file certain release notificement. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OC gate and remediate contamination that pose a threat	st of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and rations and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger D does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In sponsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
Printed Name: Mitch	Killough	Title: Environmental Specialist
Signature:	She Soft	Date:11/17/2023
email:mkillough@	@hilcorp.com	Telephone:
OCD Only		
Received by: _Shelly We	ells	Date: _11/20/2023

Mitch Killough

From: Mitch Killough

Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 3:44 PM

To: Velez, Nelson, EMNRD; Adeloye, Abiodun A

Cc: Matt Henderson

Subject: Hilcorp Energy Company - 24-Hour Release Notification - L C Kelly 3G

Hi Nelson/Emmanuel.

On 11/2/2023 at approx. 3:00 pm (MT), a Hilcorp operator discovered produced water fluid standing in the wooden cribbing surrounding the 120-bbl BGT at the L C Kelly 3G (API: 30-045-33237) in San Juan County, NM (36.846566, - 108.101757). Upon discovery, the well was shut-in. The operator called in a water truck to remove all standing fluid from within the cribbing. Spill volume was determined to be 40 bbls produced water (also equals the volume recovered from the cribbing). After further investigation, it was determined that a hole had formed at the bottom of the BGT, most likely from corrosion. Next steps are ensuring that all agency notifications are in and a sundry request has been submitted to the BLM-FFO for moving the BGT. No spilled fluids migrated horizontally off the pad.

An initial C-141 will be submitted to the NMOCD no later than 11/17/2023.

Emmanuel – This release occurred in the Glade Run. I am working on a MUE report to be submitted via sundry here shortly.

Thanks guys.





Mitch Killough Environmental Specialist Hilcorp Energy Company 1111 Travis Street Houston, TX 77002 713-757-5247 (office) 281-851-2338 (cell) mkillough@hilcorp.com

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. **Santa Fe, NM 87505**

CONDITIONS

Action 286878

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:			
HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY	372171			
1111 Travis Street	Action Number:			
Houston, TX 77002	286878			
	Action Type:			
	[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)			

CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
scwells	None	11/20/2023